504593792 10/13/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4640504

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	08/02/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SIGMA CORPORATION
Street Address:	700 GOLDMAN DRIVE
City:	CREAM RIDGE
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	08514

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7266875
Patent Number:	7185924
Patent Number:	5060986
Patent Number:	4976457

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)838-4350

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 650-838-4300

Email: ewelply@perkinscoie.com

Correspondent Name: PERKINS COIE LLP

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 1247

Address Line 4: SEATTLE, CALIFORNIA 98111-1247

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	126181-0002	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	EILEEN M. WELPLY, PARALEGAL	
SIGNATURE:	/Eileen M. Welply/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/13/2017	

Total Attachments: 3

source=ReleaseOfSecurityInterestForPatentsPNC#page1.tif source=ReleaseOfSecurityInterestForPatentsPNC#page2.tif source=ReleaseOfSecurityInterestForPatentsPNC#page3.tif

PATENT 504593792 REEL: 043863 FRAME: 0436

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST - - PATENTS

SIGMA CORPORATION

WHEREAS, pursuant to and as reflected in that certain Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights Security Agreement), dated as of October 10, 2007 (the "Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights Security Agreement"), recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 019974, Frame 0784 on October 18, 2007, SIGMA CORPORATION, a New Jersey corporation ("Releasee"), pledged, conveyed, sold, transferred, assigned, set over and granted to PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION ("Releasor"), as agent for certain lenders, a continuing security interest in those certain patents and patent applications listed on Schedule I hereto (the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Releasee has requested and Releasor has agreed to provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office evidencing and effecting the release, relinquishment and discharge of its continuing security interest in the Patents and the assignment and transfer to Releasee of all of Releasor's rights in and to the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, Releasor hereby, without any representation and warrant and without any recourse to Releasor, releases, relinquishes and discharges its continuing security interest in the Patents and assigns and transfers to Releasee all of Releasor's rights in and to the Patents.

Dated as of August 2, 2017

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

447375/263-6728346.3

PATENT REEL: 043863 FRAME: 0437 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Release of Security Interest -- Patents to be duly executed as of the date first written above.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent

Name:

Sara V. Trabermar

Title:

Senior Vice President

SCHEDULE I

Patent and Patent Applications

Title	Patent No.
Joint restraint assembly	7,266,875
Joint restraint assembly	7,185,924
Sleeve adapter	5,060,986
Sleeve adapter	4,976,457

Schedule I

RECORDED: 10/13/2017

PATENT REEL: 043863 FRAME: 0439